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  PROGRAM SUMMARY 

Shelter, Support and Housing 
Administration  
2017 OPERATING BUDGET OVERVIEW 

Shelter, Support and Housing Administration provides temporary shelter 
and support services for homeless individuals and families, creates 
permanent affordable housing solutions, and funds and administers 
social housing in Toronto. These services help contribute to the creation 
of strong and healthy communities by ensuring that residents of Toronto 
have a range of accessible shelter and affordable housing options. 

2017 Operating Budget Highlights 

The total cost to deliver these services to Toronto residents is $829.583 
million gross and $407.062 million net as shown below: 

The City continues to face significant operating pressures in Social 
Housing exacerbated by the loss in federal funding, operating pressures 
in TCHC and legislated cost increases for social housing providers. 
Through base budget reductions and operational efficiencies with net 
savings of $1.458 million, the Program was able to partially offset these 
pressures while maintaining the same service levels for 2017. 

$ %

Gross Expenditures 697,736.5 829,583.2 131,846.7 18.9%  

Revenues 349,322.0 422,521.4 73,199.4   21.0%  

Net Expenditures 348,414.5 407,061.8 58,647.3   16.8%  

(in $000's) Change2017

Budget

2016

Budget
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Fast Facts 

 Shelter, Support and Housing Administration 

provides over 4,000 permanent emergency and 

transitional shelter beds in 62 locations across the 

City, 10 of which are city-operated facilities. 

 With a social housing stock of approximately 58,500 

units and a network of 240 not-for-profit social 

housing providers managing an additional 35,500 

housing units, the City of Toronto is the largest 

social housing provider in the Province of Ontario. 

 City share of funding for Social Housing is 

anticipated to increase from 39.7% in 2014 to over 

65% by 2019. 

Trends 

 The loss of federal funding is expected to continue 

until 2031. Federal/Provincial funding to the City of 

Toronto for Social Housing is expected to decline 

from $376 million in 2014 to $261 million by 2019. 

 The aging of the social housing stock, mounting 
backlog for building repair and revitalizations of 
neighbourhoods also poses significant challenges for 
the City.

 

Key Service Deliverables for 2017 

Shelter, Support and Housing Administration 

offers temporary shelter, support and 

administers social housing for the City of 

Toronto as the designated service manager. The 

program also serves a range of equity seeking 

groups, the working poor, youths, seniors, 

Aboriginal people and other vulnerable groups. 

The 2017 Operating Budget will enable the 

Program to: 

 Provide 24-hour emergency shelter 

services, street outreach and housing 

services to the citizens of Toronto; 

 Provide 1.516 million bed nights (4,154 per 

night, 365 days a year) to people 

experiencing homelessness; 

 Assist people experiencing homeless or 

facing the risk of homelessness through the 

provision of supports needed to regain and 

secure permanent housing; 

 Administer Federal and Provincial funding 

under various support programs through its 

network of over 115 community based 

partners; 

 Provide housing allowances to over 5,000 

households to help offset rent as well as 

administer the Centralized Social Housing 

wait list. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Federal / Provincial and City Funding for Social Housing (2014 to 2019) 

(In Millions) 
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Our Key Issues & Priority Actions 

 Need to Increase the Range of Affordable 

Housing Options in order to relieve pressures 

faced by service users trying to find permanent 

housing. 

 Implement a coordinated housing process to 

move people out of shelters quicker. 

 Implement a new system of social housing 

standards developed through the “Raising the 

Bar” initiative, provide input and support the 

implementation of the “Transformative Change 

for TCHC”. 

 Administer Federal/Provincial funding through 

SIF and SHARP to address much needed 

capital repairs as well as the administration of 

housing allowances. 

 Develop new partnerships with housing 

providers where operating agreements are 

expiring while ensuring that the adequacy of 

the housing stock is maintained and improved. 

 Continue to engage all orders of government 

to share responsibility for the funding of Social 

Housing in Ontario. 

 Continue development and implementation of 

the City’s Human Service Integration (HSI) 

initiative.  

  

 

2017 Operating Budget Highlights 

 The 2017 Operating Budget for Shelter, Support and 

Housing Administration of $829.583 million in gross 

expenditures and $407.061 million net provides 

funding for two services: Homeless and Housing 

First Solutions and Social Housing System 

Management. 

 The 2017 Operating Budget reflects an increase of 

16.8% compared to the 2016 Approved Net Budget 

due primarily to declining revenues and increasing 

operating costs in the Social Housing system 

including TCHC. 

 Notwithstanding the year-over-year increase, the 

following measures were taken to reduce these 

pressures: 

 Base Expenditure Reductions ($0.221 million) 

 Efficiency Savings                   ($0.189 million) 

 Service Adjustments               ($1.048 million) 

 Staff Complement will increase from 759.4 to 789.1 

positions. 

 

 

Homeless and Housing 
First Solutions, $190.5 

, 23%

Social Housing 
System 

Management, 
$639.1 , 77%

2017 Budget by Service

Contribution To 
Reserves/Reserve 
Funds, $2.4 , 0%

Equipment, $0.2 , 
0% Inter-Divisional 

Charges, $2.3 , 
0%

Materials & 
Supplies, $4.2 , 

1%

Other 
Expenditures, 
$669.3 , 81%

Salaries And 
Benefits, $74.1 , 

9%

Service And 
Rent, $77.2 , 

9%

2017 Budget by Expenditure Category

$829.6 
Million

Contribution From 
Reserves/Reserve 
Funds, $20.2 , 3%

Federal Subsidies, 
$138.4 , 17%

Inter-Divisional 
Recoveries, $0.01 

, 0%

Provincial Subsidies, 
$258.9 , 31%Sundry and Other 

Revenues, $2.0 , 0%

Property Tax, 
$407.1 , 49%

Transfers 
From Capital, 

$3.0 , 0%

2017 Budget by Funding Source

Where the money goes: 

$829.6 

Million 

$829.6 

Million 
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Service

Gross             

($000s)

Net                     

($000s)

Homeless and Housing First Solutions 190,505.4       69,498.3        

Social Housing System Management 639,077.8       337,563.5      

Total Program Budget 829,583.2       407,061.8      

Council Approved Budget 

 

City Council approved the following recommendations: 

1. City Council approve the 2017 Operating Budget for Shelter, Support and Housing Administration of $829.266 

million gross, $407.061 million net for the following services: 

 

 

 

 

 

2. City Council approve the 2017 service levels for Shelter, Support and Housing Administration as outlined on 

pages 19, 20, and 23 of this report, and associated staff complement of 789.10 positions. 

3. City Council reaffirm its request to the Federal government to reinvest the funds from expiring federal social 

housing agreements back into social housing to ensure affordable housing is available to the most vulnerable 

families. 

4. City Council, in its capacity as Shareholder of Toronto Community Housing Corporation: 

a. approve, pursuant to subsection 7.4.1(a) of its Shareholder Direction, Toronto Community Housing 

Corporation incurring additional indebtedness of up to $101.7 million to fund the construction of rental blocks 

16 North and 17 North as well as the costs associated with servicing and site works for Phase 3 of the Regent 

Park Revitalization (the "Loans"); and 

b.  authorize the Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer or delegate to execute on behalf of the 

shareholder an amendment to the agreement among the City, Toronto Community Housing Corporation and 

its lender(s) which will provide for an amended City guarantee for the payment of all periodic principal and 

interest payments payable by Toronto Community Housing Corporation to its lender(s) for the Loans on 

conditions satisfactory to the Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer or delegate and in a form 

approved by the City Solicitor. 

5. City Council deem the guarantee in recommendation 5 above to be in the interests of the City. 

6. City Council, in its capacity as Service Manager under the Housing Services Act, 2011 (the HSA): 

a. direct the General Manager, Shelter, Support and Housing Administration to increase the Service Manager's 

subsidy to Toronto Community Housing Corporation by the amount necessary to: 

  

i.  make a $6.0 million capital contribution to Toronto Community Housing Corporation in 2017 towards the 

unfunded costs associated with Phase 3 of the Regent Park Revitalization; as reflected in the 2017 Budget 

Committee Recommended Budget above; and 
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ii.  fund all periodic principal and interest payments payable by Toronto Community Housing Corporation to its 

lenders for the loans for the balance of the unfunded capital costs, in an amount not to exceed $6.0 million 

annually commencing in 2018 and for a term not to exceed 30 years; and 

  

b.  authorize the Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer or delegate to execute on behalf of the City 

its consent to lender security over the additional City subsidies authorized by City Council's decision and all 

such other notices, consents, authorizations, approvals and agreements on behalf of the City in order to 

facilitate the transactions authorized by City Council's decision, on terms and conditions satisfactory to the 

Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer or delegate and in a form approved by the City Solicitor. 

7. City Council fund the required project through a $6.0 million direct capital contribution in 2017 and $6.0 million 

in annual debt repayments thereafter, from increased Municipal Land Transfer Tax revenues within the 2017 

City Budget, with such funds raised to be allocated to the Shelter, Support and Housing Administration 

Operating Budget commencing in 2017 and for the following 30 years to fund the amount identified in 

recommendation 7 above. 
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Part 1: 
2017-2019 Service Overview and Plan 
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Program Map  

  

Shelter Support and Housing Administration
To ensure that homeless people and people at risk of homelessness have a range of shelter and affordable housing 
options. Provide temporary shelter and support for homeless individuals and families while assisting them to achieve 

permanent housing solutions.

Social Housing System 
Management

Social Housing 
Provider Subsidies

Rent Subsidies & 
Housing Allowance

New Affordable 
Housing & Other Non-
Subsidized Programs

Centralized Social 
Housing Waiting List

Homeless & Housing First 
Solutions

Emergency Shelter & 
Related Support

Housing Stability Policy 
& Strategic Investment

Homeless & Home First Solutions

• Homeless persons

• At-risk persons

Indirect (Beneficial)

• Residents

• Community Agencies (Tenant Associations, Not for Profit Groups)

• Provincial & Federal Governments

Purpose: 

To help people who are 

homeless and those who are at 

risk of homelessness to find and 

keep housing, and to provide 

emergency accommodation and 

related services.

Purpose: 

To manage social housing 

programs in the City of Toronto to 

ensure the ongoing viability of 

existing social housing and improve 

the quality of life for tenants. 

Social Housing System Management

• Social Housing Tenants / Members 

Indirect (Beneficial)

• Residents

• Social Housing Owners

• Provincial & Federal Governments

Service Customer 

Legend:

Program

Service

Activity
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Table 1 

 2017 Operating Budget and Plan by Service 

 

Shelter, Support and Housing Administration's 2017 Operating Budget is $829.583 million gross and $407.062 

million net, representing a 16.8% increase over the 2016 Approved Net Operating Budget and it is 19.4% or 

$67.706 million away from the reduction target as set out in the 2017 Operating Budget Directions approved by 

Council.  

 The Social Housing System Management service is experiencing significant budget pressures due to the loss 

in Federal funding of $8.880 million and mounting operating costs at the Toronto Community and Housing 

Corporation (TCHC), which cannot be managed with constrained revenue growth. 

 As noted in the table below, without the additional base pressure of $37.200 million from TCHC, SSHA's 2017  

Budget would be $792.383 million gross and $369.862 million net, representing a 6.2% increase over the 

2016 Approved Net Operating Budget: 

 

 In addition to the above base budget pressures, legislated cost increases for Social Housing providers 

continue to pose significant operating challenges for this service. In 2017, Rent-Geared-to-Income (RGI) and 

property tax increases together account for an additional $2.008 million in base operating pressures. 

 To help mitigate the above pressures, the Program was able to achieve savings through service efficiencies 

and adjustments. Base expenditure pressures have been further mitigated by line-by-line expenditure 

savings, absorption of corporate inflationary factors as well as a realignment of program resource 

requirements.  

 Any further service adjustments would severely impact Shelter, Support and Housing Administration's 

service levels. 

Incremental Change

(In $000s) Budget

Projected

Actual

2017

Base

New/

Enhanced

Total

Budget

By Service $ $ $ $ $ $ % $ % $ %

Homeless and Housing First Solutions

     Gross Expenditures 188,063.5 188,778.6 190,438.6 66.8 190,505.4 2,441.9 1.3%       5,072.8 2.7%    (2,197.8) (1.1%)  

     Revenue  115,931.8 115,468.4 120,940.3 66.8 121,007.1 5,075.3 4.4%       (1,051.0) (0.9%)   (3,120.5) (2.6%)  

Net Expenditures 72,131.7 73,310.2 69,498.3 69,498.3 (2,633.5) (3.7%)      6,123.8 8.8%    922.6 1.2%   

Social Housing System Management

     Gross Expenditures 509,673.0 495,666.6 633,044.9 6,032.9 639,077.8 129,404.8 25.4%     (25,721.6) (4.0%)   (36,202.0) (5.9%)  

     Revenue  233,390.2 220,562.3 301,481.4 32.9 301,514.3 68,124.1 29.2%     (109,037.3) (36.2%) (46,094.1) (23.9%) 

Net Expenditures 276,282.8 275,104.3 331,563.5 6,000.0 337,563.5 61,280.8 22.2%     83,315.7 24.7%  9,892.1 2.4%   

Total

    Gross Expenditures 697,736.5 684,445.2 823,483.5 6,099.7 829,583.2 131,846.7 18.9%     (20,648.8) (2.5%)   (38,399.9) (4.7%)  

    Revenue 349,322.0 336,030.7 422,421.7 99.7 422,521.4 73,199.4 21.0%     (110,088.3) (26.1%) (49,214.6) (15.8%) 

Total Net Expenditures 348,414.5 348,414.5 401,061.8 6,000.0 407,061.8 58,647.3 16.8%     89,439.5 22.0%  10,814.7 2.2%   

Approved Positions 757.4 771.4 789.1 789.1 31.8 4.2%       5.3 0.7%    (18.0) (2.3%)  

2016 2017 Operating Budget

2017 Budget vs. 2016 

Budget Change

2018

Plan

2019

Plan

Change

(in $000's) 2016 Budget 2017 Budget $ %

Gross Expenditures 697,736.5 792,383.2 94,646.7
13.6%

Revenue 349,322.0 422,521.4 73,199.4 21.0%

Net Expenditures 348,414.5 369,861.8 21,447.3 6.2%
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 A new request for the creation of a Senior Financial Planning Analyst position fully funded from the City's 

Provincial CHPI allocation is included in the 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget to support TCHC as it 

transitions to closer integration with the City's financial planning and management processes. 

 Approval of the 2017 Operating Budget will result in Shelter, Support and Housing Administration increasing 

its total staff complement by 17.75 positions from 759.4 to 789.1.  

 The 2018 and 2019 Plan increases of $89.440 million and $10.815 million respectively are attributable to 

anticipated incremental funding of $72 million to TCHC that will be necessary in 2018 as a contribution of $54 

million towards TCHC's capital repair backlog and the sinking fund contribution of $18 million required to meet 

its loan covenants.  Further losses in federal subsidies and Indexed Cost Factor increases in the Social 

Housing system are also anticipated in 2018 and 2019. 
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The following graphs summarize the operating budget pressures for Shelter, Support and Housing Administration 
as well as the actions taken to partially offset these pressures. 

Key Cost Drivers 

 

 

Action to Achieve Budget Reduction Target 
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Table 2 

Key Cost Drivers 

 

Key cost drivers for Shelter, Support and Housing Administration are discussed below:  

 Prior Year Impacts: 

 The reversal of the 2016 one-time funding contribution from the Social Housing Reserve to fund the 

Mayor's Task Force recommendations for TCHC and Poverty Reduction initiatives across several City 

divisions added a pressure of $12.500 million. 

 Operating Impacts of Capital: 

 Salary and benefits costs for a Program Supervisor position to coordinate activities for Phase II of the 

George Street Revitalization project as well as additional programming and support staff required for the 

Seaton House Transition plan.  

o The George Street Revitalization project will require transitioning the existing 600 men currently 

residing at Seaton House to 2 new temporary and 2 permanent facilities prior to the demolition of the 

current facility. 

(In $000s) $ Position $ Position $ Position

Gross Expenditure Changes

Prior Year Impacts

Reversal of one-time 2016 Reserve Draw to fund Task Force Initaitives 12,500.0   12,500.0           

2016 COLA Adjustment (662.7)    (107.8)       (770.5)      

Funding for Project Management Office to manage TCHC 

Implementation plan

(440.3)       (440.3)      
        

Operating Impacts of Capital                

*Operating Costs of Transition Shelters 2,009.1  18.0    2,009.1     18.0   

**Program Supervisor for GSR Project 132.8     0.7      0.3      132.8        1.0     

Salaries and Benefits                

Progression Pay, Step Increases and Fringe Benefits Adjustments 1,253.4  (122.1)       1,131.3             

PEP Salary and Benefit Savings. (235.6)    70.5          (165.1)              

Economic Factors                

Economic Factor Changes - Utilities 81.1       0.5            81.6                  

Other Base Changes                

Base Expenditure changes - TCHC 93.8          93.8                  

Base Expenditure changes - Non TCHC 1,913.9     1,913.9             

***Additional Operating Subsidy for TCHC 37,200.0   37,200.0   

IDC Changes for HSI Transformation, TCHC Implementation Plan, 

Runnymede Shelter

332.9     496.6        829.5        

Facilities lease renewals (Street to Homes & Social Housing) 23.6       79.1          102.7        

Total Gross Expenditure Changes 2,934.6        18.7          51,684.2         0.3            54,618.8         19.0         

Revenue Changes

Loss in Federal Funding - TCHC (5,239.0)    (5,239.0)           

Loss in Federal Funding - Non-TCHC (3,640.6)    (3,640.6)   

Additional CHPI Funding 1,900.0  1,900.0     

Revenue matching Adjustments for IAH-SIF Funding (1,046.2)    (1,046.2)   

Increase in projected admin fee revenue for Strong Communities grant 100.0        100.0        

Transfer from Capital Fund for Street to Homes Program and revenue 

and cashflow changes related to miscellaneous Federal grants - HPS, 

Employment Supports and Community Engagement.

238.4     48.4          286.8        

IDR Changes related to HPS Admin fee revenue 11.1       11.1                  

*Operating Costs of Transition Shelters funded from Capital 2,009.1  2,009.1     

**Program Supervisor for GSR Project funded from Capital 132.8     132.8        

Total Revenue Changes 4,291.4                       (9,777.4)                         (5,486.0)                       

Net Expenditure Changes (1,356.8)       18.7          61,461.6         0.3            60,104.8         19.0         

*** Includes $6 million for the City funding of Phase 3 of Regent park Revitalization

Total

Homeless and Housing 

First Solutions

Social Housing System 

Management

2017 Base Operating Budget
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o Funding required to operate the 2 new permanent shelters when they come on board in 2018/2019 

will be provided from the operating budget and the resulting pressure is included in the 2018 and 

2019 Plans. 

o Funding for operating 2 temporary transitional shelters (731 Runnymede road effective January 1, 

and the other expected to be operational by July 1, 2017) will be provided from the project's capital 

budget. Please refer to the 2017 - 2026 Capital Budget and Plan for Shelter, Support and Housing 

Administration for more details on this project. 

o The Transition Plan requires 19 new positions to be added to SSHA's 2017 approved complement to 

operate these shelters.  

 Salaries and Benefits 

 Known Salaries and benefit adjustments of $1.131 million are partially offset by savings of $0.165 million 

resulting from revisions to original assumptions for vacant positions and benefit payments to union 

employees. 

 Other Base Changes: 

 Base pressures totaling $2.008 million in 2017 are due to anticipated increases in RGI subsidies, 

legislated Indexed Cost Factors for social housing providers and property payments related to existing 

mortgages. 

 Additional operating subsidy to TCHC will create a pressure of $37.200 million. 

 Higher inter-divisional charges of $0.830 million are required to fund several corporate multi-year 

transformational projects. These include the Human Services Integration (HSI), TCHC implementation 

plan and community engagement activities consequent to the opening of the new men's shelter at 731 

Runnymede Road. 

 Revenue Changes:  

 The loss in Federal funding due to the expiry of federal operating agreements creates a pressure of 

$8.880 million in the Social Housing System Management service. 

 Base pressures in Homeless and Housing First Solutions service are partially offset by additional CHPI 

funding and cash flow changes in Federal grants. 

 Revenue timing adjustments relating to the Investment in Affordable Housing program will result in a 

revenue decline of $1.046 million.  

The 2017 service changes for Shelter, Support and Housing Administration consists of base expenditure savings 

of $0.221 million net, service efficiency savings of $0.189 million net and service adjustments within the Program's 

current service levels of $1.048 million net, for a total of $1.437 million net as detailed in the next page. 
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Table 3 

Actions to Achieve Budget Reduction Target 

2017 Preliminary Service Change Summary 

 
 

Base Expenditure Changes (Savings of $0.221 million gross & net) 

Line-by-line review expenditure savings 

 Savings of $0.140 million will be realized through line-by-line review of expenditures to align the budget with 

actual experience and projected 2017 requirements, resulting in reduced costs for stationary and office 

supplies, uniforms, linen and wireless telecommunication services. 

Absorption of Corporate Economic Factor increases 

 Savings of $0.082 million will be realized from the absorption of inflationary cost increases for utilities. 

Service Efficiencies (Savings of $0.189 million gross & net) 

Reduction in Complement through Attrition and Lower Fuel and Facilities Management Costs 

 In addition to slightly lower fuel and facilities costs, savings of $0.188 million gross and net will be realized 

from staff realignments. Please refer to Confidential Attachment 1 under separate cover. 

Service Adjustments (Savings of $1.048 million gross & net) 

Further Complement Reductions 

 Savings of $1.048 million gross and net will be realized through a realignment of the Program's resource 

requirements. Please refer to Confidential Attachment 1 under separate cover. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$ $ #

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Pos. Net Pos. Net Pos.

Base Changes:

Base Expenditure Changes

Line by line review savings (39.3)        (39.3)       (100.2)   (100.2)   (139.5)    (139.5)     

Absorption of Inflationary increase for utilities (81.1)        (81.1)       (0.5)      (0.5)      (81.6)      (81.6)       

                       

Base Expenditure Change (120.4)      (120.4)      (100.7)   (100.7)   (221.1)    (221.1)                                                 

Service Efficiencies

Reduction in complement through attrition (153.5)      (153.5)      (34.1)     (34.1)     (187.6)    (187.6)     (2.0)      (6.2)    (2.0)    (6.0)        (2.0)    

Reduction of fuel costs for vehicle fleet (0.1)         (0.1)         (0.1)       (0.1)        0.1     

Reduction in facilities management costs (0.6)         (0.6)         (0.3)      (0.3)      (0.9)       (0.9)        

Sub-Total (154.2)      (154.2)      (34.4)     (34.4)     (188.6)    (188.6)     (2.0)      (6.1)    (2.0)    (6.0)        (2.0)    

Service Adjustments

Further complement reductions (894.9)      (894.9)      (152.9)   (152.9)   (1,047.8) (1,047.8)  (10.3)     (27.8)  (28.9)      

Sub-Total (894.9)      (894.9)      (152.9)   (152.9)   (1,047.8) (1,047.8)  (10.3)     (27.8)         (28.9)             

Total Changes (1,169.4)   (1,169.4)   (288.0)   (288.0)   (1,457.5) (1,457.5)  (12.3)     (33.9)  (2.0)    (34.9)      (2.0)    

2018 Plan 2019 Plan

Service Changes Total Service Changes

Description ($000s)        

Homeless and 

Housing First 

Solutions

Social Housing 

System 

Management

Incremental Change 
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Table 4 

2017 New & Enhanced Service Priorities 

 

 

New Service Priorities ($0.099 million gross & $0 net) 

Senior Financial Planning Analyst Position 

 The 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget includes funding for one position fully funded from the City's 

Provincial CHPI allocation to support increased oversight of the City's portfolio of housing programs, 

especially TCHC as it transitions to closer integration with the City's financial planning processes and policies. 

 Significant focus on improving access to housing, reducing homelessness, and enhanced Federal-Provincial 

funding under the extended IAH program have resulted in increased activity in the housing sector. 

Additionally, cost pressures in TCHC, declining funding levels from higher orders of government and cost 

pressures in SSHA occasioned by legislated service standards, calls for increased oversight and careful 

management of resources. 

Approval of the 2017 Operating Budget for Shelter, Support and Housing Administration will result in a 2018 

incremental net cost of $89.410 million and a 2019 incremental net cost of $10.801 million to maintain the 2017 

service levels, as discussed in the following section. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

$ $ Position

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net # Net Pos. Net Pos.

New Service Priorities

Senior Financial Planning Analyst 

funded from CHPI
66.8            32.9     99.7              1.0            46.4      6.0       

Sub-Total 66.8                           32.9                        99.7              1.0            46.4             6.0              

Total 66.8                           32.9                        99.7              1.0            46.4             6.0              

2018 Plan 2019 Plan

New/Enhanced Total Incremental Change 

Description ($000s)        

Homeless and Housing 

First Solutions

Social Housing 

System Management
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Table 5 

2018 and 2019 Plan by Program 

 

Future year incremental costs are primarily attributable to the following:  

Known Impacts: 

Operating Impacts of Capital 

 The implementation of the Seaton House Transition Plan under the George Street Revitalization project will 

require additional funding of $5.923 million and $0.411 million added to accommodate 200 existing shelter 

clients in 2018 and 2019 respectively as the two permanent shelters come online. 

Salaries and Benefits: 

 Progression pay, step and fringe benefit increases will result in additional pressures of $2.105 million net in 

2018 and $1.989 million in 2019. 

Other Base Changes: 

 The 2017 Budget provides funding of $31.2 million for TCHC to continue its operations as well as a City 

contribution of $6.0 million towards the funding shortfall related to the completion of Phase 3 of the Regent 

Park Revitalization project for a total of $37.2 million.  

 Of the $103.2 million operating shortfall previously identified by TCHC, the balance of $72.0 million, 

comprised of $54 million for its capital repair backlog and $18 million for sinking fund contributions is included 

in the 2018 Plan. 

Description ($000s)

Gross

Expense Revenue

Net

Expense

%        

Change Position

Gross 

Expense Revenue

Net 

Expense

%          

Change Position

Known Impacts:

Operating Impact of Capital                           

George Street Revitalization Project - Capital 

Delivery Position - Supervisor, Program

5.4            5.4           0.0%     5.6          5.6          0.0%       

Operating Impact from George Street 

Revitalization

5,923.5      5,923.5    1.3%     18.0         411.5       411.5       0.1%     

             

Salaries and Benefits                           

Salaries and Benefits Adjustments 2,105.2      2,105.2    0.5%     1,988.6    1,988.6    0.4%     

                          

Other Base Changes                           

Additional funding to TCHC for Capital Repair 

backlog and Sinking Fund Contribution

72,000.0    72,000.0                

Social Housing Cost Increases - TCHC and 

Non-TCHC

721.0         721.0       2.3%     383.2       383.2       1.9%     

Housing Stability Allowance and Homeless 

Partnering Strategy Grant cash flow changes

(18.7)         (533.7)       515.0       0.1%     496.1       496.1       0.1%     

Community engagement costs for new shelter 

opening at 731 Runnymede Road

123.5         123.5                    

Lease renewal for Social Housing Unit offices 

at 365 Bloor Street

7.5            7.5                        

Project Management Office Costs for TCHC 

Implementation Plan

(9.5)           (9.5)                       

Human Services Integration (HSI) Project (116.7)        (116.7)                   

Increase/(decdrease) in IDC's (108.6)        (108.6)      (0.0%)    4.1          4.1          0.0%     

             

Revenue Changes                           

Loss in Federal/Provincial Revenue - TCHC 

and Non-TCHC

(9,736.9)    9,736.9    2.3%     (8,642.8)   8,642.8    1.9%     

Change in Provincial Community 

Homelessness Prevention Iintiative (CHPI) 

Funding

               1,493.3     (1,493.3)   (0.3%)    1,130.7    (1,130.7)   (0.2%)    

Total Incremental Impact 80,632.6    (8,777.3)    89,409.9   18.0         3,289.0    (7,512.0)   10,801.1               

2018 - Incremental Increase 2019 - Incremental Increase
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 Legislated cost increase for Social Housing providers will add pressures of $0.721 million in 2018 and $0.383 

million in 2019. 

 Cash flow changes related to Housing Stability Allowances and Federal Homeless Partnering Strategy (HPS) 

grants will also add a pressure of $0.515 million in 2018 and $0.496 million in 2019.  

 Anticipated future costs resulting from the opening of the new emergency shelter at 731 Runnymede Road 

will add a pressure of $0.124 million in 2018. 

Revenue Changes: 

 The loss of federal funding for Social Housing continues with funding reductions resulting in revenue decline 

of $9.737 million in 2018 and $8.643 million in 2019. 

 Additional funding from the Provincial CHPI allocation of $1.493 million in 2018 and $1.130 million in 2019 will 

help mitigate the aforementioned base pressures.  
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Part 2: 
2017 Operating Budget by Service 
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 Provide street outreach services that assist street-

involved people find and keep permanent housing. 

 Manage over 4,000 shelter system beds in Toronto, 

overseeing the 59 locations that are operated by 

community agencies under contract and the 10 

shelters that are operated by City staff. 

 

 

Housing Stability Policy & 
Strategic Investments, 

$54.7, 29%

Provide Emergency 
Shelter & Related 

Support, $135.8, 71%

2017 Service Budget by Activity 
($Ms)

$190.5 
Million

Contribution From 
Reserves/Reserve 
Funds, $0.0, 0%

Federal 
Subsidies, $21.6, 

11%

Inter-Divisional 
Recoveries, $0.0, 

0%

Provincial 
Subsidies, $95.0, 

50%Sundry and 
Other Revenues, 

$2.0, 1%

Property Tax, 
$69.5, 37%

Transfers From 
Capital, $2.4, 1%

Service by Funding Source ($Ms)

Homeless & Housing First Solutions
  

 

What We Do 

 Homesless & 
Housing First 

Solutions

Emergency Shelter 
& Related Support

Housing Stability 
Policy & Strategic 

Investment

 

 As capacity in the shelter system 

has increased over the past several 

years, shelter use has continued to 

increase. 

 The average daily bed nights have 

been steadily increasing reflecting 

strong demand across all sectors.  

 Current occupancy pressures are 

due to more people using the shelter 

system on a nightly basis. 

Average Daily Bed Nights 

$190.5 
Million
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2017 Service Levels 

Homeless and Housing First Solutions 

 

 

 

 

Activity Type Sub-Type Status 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Provide 

Emergency 

Shelter & Related  

Support

A directly 

operated

Shelter Beds Approved 1591 Shelter Beds 

available at 10 

locations

1649 Shelter Beds 

available at 10 

locations

1658 Shelter Beds 

available at 10 

locations

1,658 Shelter Beds 

available at 10 

locations

1,715 Shelter Beds available at 10 

locations

Food Services Approved 862,401 of 

meals/snacks 

provided totalling $5.5 

M

153,375 food 

allowances provided 

totalling $0.614 M

913,020 of 

meals/snacks provided 

totalling $5.7 M

42,872 food allowances 

provided totalling 

$0.322 M

942,051 of 

meals/snacks provided 

totalling $5.7 M

42,872 food allowances 

provided totalling 

$0.322 M

1,060,914 of 

meals/snacks provided 

totalling $6.3 M

34,868 food allowances 

provided totalling 

$0.266 M

1,060,914 of meals/snacks 

provided totalling $6.3 M

34,868 food allowances provided 

totalling $0.266 M

Personal Needs 

Allowances

Approved N/A as per budget 

submission, SSHA will 

not be providing 

PNA's in 2013

PNA taken out of the 

budget.

PNA taken out of the 

budget.

PNA taken out of the 

budget.

PNA taken out of the budget.

Personal 

Supports 

(Counselling, 

Housing Help 

services, 

Employment 

Support, Crisis 

Support, Daily 

Living Supports)

Approved 7,618 clients provided 

with supports

7,700 clients provided 

with supports

7,700 clients provided 

with supports

7,700 clients provided 

with supports

7,700 clients provided with 

supports

Children's 

Supports

Approved 1,698 children 

supported

1,700 children 

supported

1,700 children 

supported

1,990 children 

supported

1,536 children supported

Nursing Care Approved An average of 410 

individuals per day 

supported with on-

site nursing/medical 

care

An average of 370 individuals per 

day supported with on-site 

nursing/medical care

Community 

Agencies

Emergency 

Shelter funding

Approved Funding for 2,650 beds 

to 46 providers for a 

total value of $49.0 M

Funding for 2,654 beds 

to 48 providers for a 

total value of $51.0 M

Funding for 2,734 beds 

to 49 providers for a 

total value of $53.2 M

Funding for 2,928 beds 

to 51 providers for a 

total value of $57.5 M

Funding for 2,950 beds to 52 

providers for a total value of $57.5 

M

Housing Help 

services inside 

shelters  funding

Approved Funding for 26 

agencies provided for 

a total value of $4.8 M

Funding for 26 

agencies provided for 

a total value of $5.8 M

Funding for 28 

agencies provided for 

a total value of $5.98 M

Funding for 34 agencies provided 

for a total value of $7.07M

Rooming/Boardin

g House funding

Approved Funding for 931 beds 

for a total value of 

$9.4 M

Funding for 931 beds 

for a total value of 

$10.1 M

Funding for 931 beds 

for a total value of 

$10.1 M

Funding for 931 beds 

for a total value of 

$10.1 M

Funding for 1081 beds for a total 

value of $11.7 M

Out of the Cold 

program funding

Approved Funding for an average 

of 89 spots nightly or 

598 unique spots at 16 

locations for a total 

value of $.9 M

Funding for an average 

of 92 spots nightly or 

627 unique spots at 17 

locations for a total 

value of $.9 M

Funding for an average 

of 95 spots nightly or 

667 unique spots at 16 

locations for a total 

value of $.9 M

Funding for an average of 95 spots 

nightly or 667 unique spots at 16 

locations for a total value of $.9 M

Contract 

Administration

Approved 31 contracts 

administered for 2,650 

beds at 47 sites

31 contracts 

administered for 2,654 

beds at 48 sites

32 contracts 

administered for 2734 

beds at 50 sites

32 contracts 

administered for 2928 

beds at 53 sites

31 contracts administered for 2950 

beds at 52 sites

Quality Assurance Approved 57 quality assurance 

visits

57 quality assurance 

visits

59 quality assurance 

visits

61 quality assurance visits

Complaints 

Management

Approved 250 complaints 

handled

260 complaints 

handled

260 complaints 

handled

222 complaints 

handled

244 complaints handled

Central Intake Approved 42,513 calls with 7,770 

intakes

51,990 calls with 12,565 

intakes

51,990 calls with 12,565 

intakes

58,000 calls with 11,000 

intakes

58,000 calls with 11,000 intakes

57 quality assurance 

visits

Funding for 26 

agencies provided for 

a total value of $4.8 M

An average of 410 individuals per day supported with on-site 

nursing/medical care
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Except for annual volume and budget adjustments, the 2017 Service Levels are consistent with the approved 

2016 Service Levels.  

Service Performance Measures 

 

 

 

A

Activity Type Sub-Type Status 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Provide Homeless & 

Housing Support in 

the Community

Community 

Agencies

Street Outreach 

funding

Approved 20 agencies funded with 

a total value of $4.7M

19 agencies funded with a 

total value of $3.2M

14 agencies funded with a 

total value of $4.4M

14 agencies funded with a 

total value of $4.4M

14 agencies funded with a total value 

of $4.4M

Housing Follow-up 

funding

Approved 13 agencies funded  with 

a total value of $2.6 M

13 agencies funded  with 

a total value of $1.4M

10 agencies funded  with 

a total value of $2.9M

10 agencies funded  with 

a total value of $2.9M

8 agencies funded  with a total value 

of $2.7M

Housing Help 

services funding

Approved 52 agencies funded with 

a total value of $9.2 M

52 agencies funded with a 

total value of $8.5M

55 agencies funded with a 

total value of $10.1M

46 agencies funded with a 

total value of $8.7M

 61 agencies funded with a total value 

of  $11.88M

Drop-in funding Approved 29 agencies funded with 

a total value of $3.4 M

29 agencies funded with a 

total value of $3.2M

30 agencies funded with a 

total value of $6.2M

28 agencies funded with a 

total value of $7.4M

 32 agencies funded with a total value 

of $7.54M

Supports to Daily 

Living funding

Approved 11 agencies funded with 

a total value of $3.8 M

11 agencies funded with a 

total value of $3.9M

14 agencies funded with a 

total value of $4.9M

14 agencies funded with a 

total value of $4.9M

14 agencies funded with a total value 

of $4.93M

Pre-employment 

Supports funding

Approved 13 agencies funded with 

a total value of $1.8 M

19 agencies funded with a 

total value of $0.9M

16 agencies funded with a 

total value of $2.6M

16 agencies funded with a 

total value of $2.6M

16 agencies funded with a total value 

of $2.3M

Capital funding Approved 49 agencies funded  with 

a total value of $4.0 M

37 agencies funded  with 

a total value of $8.9M

8 agencies funded  with a 

total value of $0.5M

8 agencies funded  with a 

total value of $0.5M

8 agencies funded  with a total value 

of $0.5M

Directly Operated: Street Outreach Approved 1,250 street outreach 

clients offered 

assistance

1,500 street outreach 

clients offered assistance

1,300 street outreach 

clients offered assistance

1,300 street outreach 

clients offered assistance

1,300 street outreach clients offered 

assistance

Housing Follow-up Approved 150 Housing Follow-up 

Clients with an average 

length of support of 18 

months

150 Housing Follow-up 

Clients with an average 

length of support of 18 

months

150 Housing Follow-up 

Clients with an average 

length of support of 18 

months

150 Housing Follow-up 

Clients with an average 

length of support of 18 

months

170 Housing Follow-up Clients with an 

average length of support of 18 

months

Street Respite Approved 1,460 clients using 

respite (not unique 

individuals)

2,400 clients using 

respite (not unique 

individuals)

2,500 clients using 

respite (not unique 

individuals)

2,500 clients using 

respite (not unique 

individuals)

2,500 clients using respite (not unique 

individuals)

Shelter Referrals Approved Projection: 8,000 shelter 

referrals made from 

SHARC (not unique 

individuals) 

Projection: 8,000 shelter 

referrals made from 

SHARC (not unique 

individuals) 

Projection: 8,000 shelter 

referrals made from 

SHARC (not unique 

individuals) 

Projection: 8,400 shelter 

referrals made from 

SHARC (not unique 

individuals) 

Projection: 8,400 shelter referrals 

made from SHARC (not unique 

individuals) 

Transition to 

Housing Beds

Approved 200 clients using 40 

available Transition to 

Housing Beds at SHARC 

(unique individuals) 

200 clients using 40 

available Transition to 

Housing Beds at SHARC 

(unique individuals) 

200 clients using 40 

available Transition to 

Housing Beds at SHARC 

(unique individuals) 

200 clients using 40 

available Transition to 

Housing Beds at SHARC 

(unique individuals) 

200 clients using 40 available 

Transition to Housing Beds at SHARC 

(unique individuals) 

Pre-employment 

Supports

Approved 280 pre-employment 

clients will  be assisted

280 pre-employment 

clients will  be assisted

280 pre-employment 

clients will  be assisted

280 pre-employment 

clients will  be assisted

400 pre-employment clients will  be 

assisted

Rent Reduction 

Notices to Tenants 

and Landlords

Approved 220,000 notices 

estimated for 2013

N/A 

Revenue Services are 

responsible for this. The 

budget is transferred to 

them in 2013

N/A 

Revenue Services are 

responsible for this. The 

budget is transferred to 

them in 2013

N/A 

Revenue Services are 

responsible for this. The 

budget is transferred to 

them in 2013

N/A 

Revenue Services are responsible for 

this. The budget is transferred to them 

in 2013

 

 The average length of stay 

in the singles sector remains 

steady reflecting the dearth 

of affordable housing 

options. 
 

Average Length of Stay by Permission Type 
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Table 6 

2017 Service Budget by Activity 

 

The Homeless and Housing First Solutions helps people who are homeless or facing the risk of homelessness 

find and keep housing. The service also provides emergency accommodation and related support services to 

vulnerable people and equity seeking groups in various communities across the City. 

The Homeless and Housing First Solution’s 2017 Operating Budget of $190.505 million gross and $69.498 million 

net is $2.634 million or 3.7% under the 2016 Approved Net Budget.   

 In addition to the base budget pressures common to all services, this service is experiencing significant 

demand for shelter services across all sectors of the system. Providing adequate shelter services is made 

more difficult by the challenge of maintaining or increasing capacity in an increasingly competitive real estate 

market. 

 Additional base pressures arise from the new Human Services Integration (HSI) initiative that will develop a 

client centered approach to service delivery jointly delivered with Employment and Social Services Division, 

as well as costs for the community engagement efforts required for the successful opening of a new men’s 

emergency shelter at 731 Runnymede Road. 

 Offsetting these pressures is additional funding of $1.900 million from City’s Provincial CHPI allocation and 

Federal Homelessness Partnering Strategy (HPS) and miscellaneous federal grants for employment supports 

and community engagement. 

 In order to meet the Council approved reduction target of -2.6%, additional savings were achieved from a line-

by-line review, absorption of corporate inflationary increases for utilities as well as complement reductions 

that achieve operating efficiencies.  

 The 2017 Operating Budget includes funding of $0.099 million gross, and $0 net for a new Senior Financial 

Planning Analyst position to support with TCHC's transition to closer integration with the City. 

Incremental Change 

Budget

Base 

Budget

Service 

Changes

2017

Base 

2017 Base 

Budget vs. 

2016 Budget % Change

New/ 

Enhanced

2017

Budget

($000s) $ $ $ $ $ % $ $ $ % $ % $ %

GROSS EXP.

Housing Stability Policy & Strategic Investments 53,503.8   54,754.6   (128.7)     54,625.9      1,122.2        2.1%         33.4        54,659.3    1,155.6       2.2%        (2,887.4)      -5.3% (752.4)      (1.5%)        

Provide Emergency Shelter & Related Support 134,559.8 136,733.1 (920.4)     135,812.7     1,252.9        0.9%         33.4        135,846.1  1,286.3       1.0%        7,960.4       5.9% (1,445.4)   (1.0%)        

Total Gross Exp. 188,063.5 191,487.7 (1,049.1)   190,438.6     2,375.1        1.3%         66.8        190,505.4  2,441.9       1.3%        5,073.0       2.7% (2,197.8)   (1.1%)        

REVENUE

Housing Stability Policy & Strategic Investments 41,311.8   42,527.8   42,527.8      1,216.0        2.9%         33.4        42,561.2    1,249.4       3.0%        (3,232.6)      -7.6% (1,093.1)   (2.8%)        

Provide Emergency Shelter & Related Support 74,620.0   78,412.6   78,412.6      3,792.5        5.1%         33.4        78,445.9    3,825.9       5.1%        2,181.6       2.8% (2,027.4)   (2.5%)        

Total Revenues 115,931.8 120,940.3              120,940.3     5,008.5        4.3%         66.8        121,007.1  5,075.3       4.4%        (1,051.0)      -0.9% (3,120.5)   (2.7%)        

NET EXP.

Housing Stability Policy & Strategic Investments 12,192.0   12,226.8   (128.7)     12,098.1      (93.8)            (0.8%)                     12,098.1    (93.8)           (0.8%)       345.2          2.9% 340.7       2.7%         

Provide Emergency Shelter & Related Support 59,939.8   58,320.5   (920.4)     57,400.1      (2,539.6)       (4.2%)                     57,400.1    (2,539.6)      (4.2%)       5,778.8       10.1% 581.9       0.9%         

Total Net Exp. 72,131.7   70,547.3   (1,049.1)   69,498.3      (2,633.5)       (3.7%)                     69,498.3    (2,633.5)      (3.7%)       6,124.0       8.8% 922.6       1.2%         

Approved Positions 662.5        683.8       (10.9)       672.9           10.4             1.6%         672.9         10.4            1.6%        20.7           3.1% (22.4)        (3.2%)        

2016 2017 Operating Budget

2017 Budget vs. 

2016 Budget

2018

Plan

2019

Plan
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 Administer contracts of the 240 community housing 

providers, including City-owned Toronto 

Community Housing (TCHC). 

 Fund the rent subsidies and housing allowances 

paid to housing providers as required under the 

Housing Services Act. 

 Manage the centralized wait list for Social Housing. 

 Administer funding for new affordable housing 

construction on behalf of the Affordable Housing 

Office (AHO). 

 

 

Manage Centralized 
Social Housing Waiting 

List, $23.8, 4%

Manage New 
Affordable 

Housing, $75.7, 
12%

Manage Rent 
Subsidies & Housing 
Allowances, $139.1, 

22%

Manage Social 
Housing Provider 
Subsidies, $400.5, 

62%

2017 Service Budget by Activity 
($Ms)

$639.1 
Million

Contribution From 
Reserves/Reserve 
Funds, $20.2, 3% Federal 

Subsidies, 
$116.8, 18%

Inter-Divisional 
Recoveries, $0.0, 

0%

Provincial 
Subsidies, 

$163.9, 26%

Property 
Tax, $337.6, 

53%

Transfers 
From Capital, 

$0.6, 0%

Service by Funding Source ($Ms)

Social Housing System Management
  

 

What We 
Social Housing System 

Management

Social Housing Provider 
Support

Rent Subsidies & Housing 
Allowance

New Affordable Housing & 
Other Non-Subsidized 

Programs

Centralized Social Housing 
Waiting List

 Average monthly cost per unit has 
increased across the system 
reflecting cost factor increases 
and aging of the social housing 
stock 

 The number of affordable housing 
units have also declined by 
approximately 2,000 units 
reflecting tightness in the rental 
market for affordable housing 
units. 

$639.1

Million 

Social Housing Units Managed and Monthly Cost/Unit 
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2017 Service Levels 

Social Housing System Management 

 

Overall, the 2017 Service Levels are consistent with the approved 2016 Service Levels. 

Service Performance Measures 
Number of Households on Social Housing Waitlist 

 

Activity Type Sub-Type Status 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Manage Social 

Housing Provider 

Subsidies

Co-op Housing 

Subsidy

Approved funding for 7,448 units 

in 68 providers for a 

total value of $57.7 M

funding for 7,429 units 

in 68 providers for a 

total value of $52.7 M

funding for 7,429 units 

in 68 providers for a 

total value of $55.4 M

funding for 7,429 units 

in 68 providers for a 

total value of $57.6 M

funding for 7,296 units in 67 

providers for a total value of $56 

M

Non-Profit 

Housing Subsidy

Approved funding for 20,801 

units in 156 providers 

for a total value of 

$112.7 M

funding for 20,356  

units in 156 providers 

for a total value of 

$111.7 M

funding for 20,108  

units in 154 providers 

for a total value of 

$112.1 M

funding for18,001  units in 148 

providers for a total value of 

$110 M

Municipal 

Corporation 

Housing Subsidy 

(TCH)

Approved funding for 59,753 

units  in 1 provider for 

a total value of $312.9 

M

funding for 58,925 

units  in 1 provider for 

a total value of $251.1 

M

funding for 59,148 

units  in 1 provider for 

a total value of $233.1 

M

funding for 58,912 

units  in 1 provider for 

a total value of $232.3 

M

funding for 58,701 units  in 1 

provider for a total value of 

$228.1 M

Manage 

Centralized Social 

Housing Waiting 

List

Approved 83,681 Households 88,891 Households 95,732 Households 95,732 Households 97,532 Households

Manage Rent 

Subsidies and 

Housing 

Allowances

Rent 

Supplements

Private Landlords Approved funding for 2,685 units 

for a total value of 

$24.0 M

funding for 2,671 units 

for a total value of 

$24.4 M

funding for 2,602 units 

for a total value of 

$24.9 M

funding for 2,666 units 

for a total value of 

$25.8 M

funding for 2,621 units for a 

total value of $25.7 M.

Non-Profit 

Housing

Approved funding for 976 units 

for a total value of 

$8.7 M

funding for 974 units 

for a total value of $8.7 

M

funding for 917 units 

for a total value of $8.8 

M

funding for 979 units 

for a total value of $9.1 

M

funding for 979 units for a total 

value of $9.4 M

Housing 

Allowances

Private Landlords Approved funding for 868 units 

for a total value of 

$.72 M

Program ended in 2013 Program ended in 2013 Program ended in 2013 Program ended in 2013

Non-Profit 

Housing

Approved funding for 141 units 

for a total value of 

$0.07 M.               

* STRSP allowances 

are provided to 

market households in 

units already counted 

under Non-Profit 

Program ended in 2013 Program ended in 2013 Program ended in 2013 Program ended in 2013

Manage New 

Affordable 

Housing & Other 

Non Subsidized 

Programs

Privately Owned Approved 16 Contracts 

administered totalling 

1,891 units

17 Contracts 

administered totalling 

2,039 units

16 Contracts 

administered totalling 

1,921 units

20 Contracts 

administered totalling 

2,362 units

16 Contracts administered 

totalling 2,362 units

Non-Profit 

Owned

Approved 48 Contracts 

administered totalling 

1,000 units

50 Contracts 

administered totalling 

1,042 units

50 Contracts 

administered totalling 

1,005 units

57 Contracts 

administered totalling 

1,318 units

56 Contracts administered 

totalling 1,306 units

Affordable Home 

Ownership

Approved 5 Contracts 

administered totalling 

582 units

5 Contracts 

administered totalling 

582 units

13 Contracts 

administered totalling 

1,200 units

14 Contracts 

administered totalling 

491 units

21 Contracts administered 

totalling 703 units

funding for 19,756 

units in 157 providers 

for a total value of 

$117.8 M

 The number of households on the 
Social Housing Wait list has 
continued to grow. Several initiatives 
are on the way to reverse this trend. 
These include: 

 The implementation of a Choice 
Based system for the allocation 
of housing and housing benefits 
administered by the City; 

 The expansion of the Housing 
Allowance program to applicants 
on the wait list, which will help 
improve the affordability of 
housing for applicants who have 
been longest on the waitlist.  
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Table 6 

2017 Service Budget by Activity 

 

The Social Housing System Management manages the City’s social housing programs and ensures the 

ongoing viability of existing social housing units to improve the quality of life of tenants, build strong 

neighbourhoods and sustain healthy communities. 

The Social Housing System Management's 2017 Operating Budget of $639.078 million gross and $337.564 

million net is $61.281 million or 22.2% over the 2016 Approved Net Budget.   

 In addition to the base budget pressures common to all services, this service is experiencing significant 

pressures from the loss of federal funding of $8.880 million as well as operating shortfall at TCHC resulting 

from escalating cost pressures, which can no longer be supported by the Corporation's operating revenues.  

 Legislated indexed cost increases for private social housing providers also contributes to the division’s base 

pressures.  

 Finally, the reversal of a $12.500 million reserve draw in 2016 used to fund poverty reduction initiatives across 

several City divisions adds a pressure of $12.500 million in 2017. 

 In order to mitigate these pressures, line-by-line review of expenditures was undertaken and resulted in base 

expenditure savings of $0.101 million. A realignment of workload will also result in efficiencies and savings 

totaling $0.187 million. 

 The 2017 Budget includes additional funding of $37.2 million to TCHC as well as $4.443 million to cover 

annual indexing of rent subsidies, cost factor increases and property taxes to social housing providers to 

ensure compliance with the Housing Services Act of 2011. 

 
 

Incremental Change 

Budget

Base 

Budget

Service 

Changes

2017

Base 

2017 Base 

Budget vs. 

2016 Budget % Change

New/ 

Enhanced

2017

Budget

($000s) $ $ $ $ $ % $ $ $ % $ % $ %

GROSS EXP.

Manage Centralized Social Housing Waiting List 8,992.1     23,860.0   (38.2)       23,821.7      14,829.7       164.9%     23,821.7    14,829.7     164.9%    (16,056.5)    -67.4% (269.2)      (3.5%)        

Manage New Affordable Housing/Other Non Subsidized Programs 55,609.3   75,750.4   (38.3)       75,712.0      20,102.8       36.2%       75,712.0    20,102.8     36.2%      (24,914.4)    -32.9% (27,895.5) (54.9%)       

Manage Rent Subsidies & Housing Allowances 115,922.6 137,807.1 (38.3)       137,768.8     21,846.3       18.8%       1,320.0    139,088.8  23,166.3     20.0%      1,934.4       1.4% (41.7)        (0.0%)        

Manage Social Housing Provider Subsidies 329,149.1 395,814.8 (72.5)       395,742.3     66,593.3       20.2%       4,712.9    400,455.2  71,306.2     21.7%      13,314.9     3.3% (7,996.1)   (1.9%)        

Total Gross Exp. 509,673.0 633,232.3 (187.3)     633,044.9     123,371.9     24.2%       6,032.9    639,077.8  129,404.8    25.4%      (25,721.6)    -4.0% (36,202.5) (6.3%)        

REVENUE

Manage Centralized Social Housing Waiting List 1,933.4     16,925.5   16,925.5      14,992.1       775.4%     16,925.5    14,992.1     775.4%    (16,205.3)    -95.7% (420.2)      (58.3%)       

Manage New Affordable Housing/Other Non Subsidized Programs 53,767.9   73,878.8   73,878.8      20,110.9       37.4%       73,878.8    20,110.9     37.4%      (24,955.1)    -33.8% (28,954.5) (59.2%)       

Manage Rent Subsidies & Housing Allowances 55,764.4   64,023.6   64,023.6      8,259.2        14.8%       64,023.6    8,259.2       14.8%      (17,782.2)    -27.8% (2,203.8)   (4.8%)        

Manage Social Housing Provider Subsidies 121,924.5 146,653.4 146,653.4     24,729.0       20.3%       32.9        146,686.3  24,761.9     20.3%      (50,094.7)    -34.2% (15,515.6) (16.1%)       

Total Revenues 233,390.2 301,481.4              301,481.4     68,091.2       29.2%       32.9        301,514.3  68,124.1     29.2%      (109,037.3)  -36.2% (47,094.1) (32.4%)       

NET EXP.

Manage Centralized Social Housing Waiting List 7,058.7     6,934.5    (38.2)       6,896.2        (162.5)          (2.3%)                     6,896.2      (162.5)         (2.3%)       148.8          2.2% 151.0       2.1%         

Manage New Affordable Housing/Other Non Subsidized Programs 1,841.3     1,871.5    (38.3)       1,833.2        (8.1)              (0.4%)                     1,833.2      (8.1)            (0.4%)       40.7           2.2% 1,059.0    56.5%        

Manage New Affordable Housing/Other Non Subsidized Programs 60,158.1   73,783.6   (38.3)       73,745.2      13,587.1       22.6%       1,320.0    75,065.2    14,907.1     24.8%      19,716.5     26.3% 2,162.1    2.3%         

Manage Social Housing Provider Subsidies 207,224.6 249,161.3 (72.5)       249,088.9     41,864.3       20.2%       4,680.0    253,768.9  46,544.3     22.5%      63,409.6     25.0% 7,519.5    2.4%         

Total Net Exp. 276,282.8 331,750.9 (187.3)     331,563.5     55,280.8       20.0%       6,000.0    337,563.5  61,280.8     22.2%      83,315.7     24.7% 10,891.6  2.5%         

Approved Positions 108.9        117.5       (1.3)         116.2           7.3               6.7%         116.2         7.3             6.7%        1.3             1.1% (13.6)        (11.6%)       

2018

Plan

2019

Plan

2016 2017 Operating Budget

2017 Budget vs. 

2016 Budget
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Part 3: 

Issues for Discussion 
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Issues Impacting the 2017 Budget 

Budget Reduction Target 

 At its meeting on July 12, 2016, the "2017 Budget Process: Budget Directions and Schedule", staff report 

(EX16.37) was submitted for consideration and adopted by City Council regarding the establishment of the 

2017 Budget Process and the scheduling of the review and approval of the Tax and Rate Supported 2017 

Operating Budget and 2017-2026 Capital Budget and Plan for the City of Toronto. 

(http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2016/ex/bgrd/backgroundfile-94519.pdf) 

 City Council adopted an across the board budget reduction target of -2.6% net below the 2016 Approved Net 

Operating Budgets for all City Programs and Agencies utilizing strategies including but not limited to 

controlling expenditures through cost saving measures, and exploring all services for efficiency savings 

including opportunities from business process reengineering, streamlining, transformation and innovation to 

service delivery.  

 In efforts to comply with Council direction, Shelter, Support and Housing Administration was able to achieve 

savings of $1.458 million gross and net through the following strategies: 

 Line-by-line review and absorption of corporate inflationary increases resulting in savings of $0.221 

million; 

 Service efficiencies of $0.186 million through complement reductions and corporate wide savings in 

fuel and facilities costs transferred from the Fleet and Facilities Management divisions; and 

 Savings from service adjustments totaling $1.048 million. 

 Shelter Support and Housing Administration's 2017 Operating Budget is $829.583 million gross and $407.062 

million net, representing a 16.8% increase from the 2016 Approved Net Operating Budget.  This reduction is 

19.4% and $67.706 million away from the reduction target as set out in the 2017 Operating Budget Directions 

approved by Council for all City Programs, Agencies and Accountability Offices. 

Pressures in Social Housing System Management 

Declining Federal and Provincial Funding Levels 

 The City faces significant pressures in Social Housing primarily from the loss of federal funding and the cost 

of maintaining legislated and annually indexed subsidy levels. Since the transfer of Social Housing to 

municipalities, the program has faced an annual operating shortfall. As noted in the table below and chart on 

the next page, the City’s share of funding for social housing is projected to grow from 39.7% in 2014 to over 

65% in 2019. These funding losses will have to be funded from the tax base. 

Municipal, Provincial and Federal Funding 2014 - 2019 

 

 As noted earlier, the 2017 Operating Budget for SSHA includes additional funding of $37.2 million for TCHC, 

the City’s social housing provider to continue its operations in 2017 and complete Phase of Regent Park 

Actuals Budget / Plan Change from 2014 - 2019

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 $ %

Total Gross Expenditures 623,574 658,683 697,737 756,060 799,823 762,410 138,836 22%

Provincial Subsidies 206,393 156,486 167,975 192,761 166,317 143,695 -62,698 -30%

Federal Subsidies 168,821 155,639 151,618 138,406 125,426 115,702 -53,119 -31%

Sundry Revenue 789 119 2,735 1,976 1,956 1,956 1,167 148%

Sub Total Other Funding 376,003 312,244 322,328 333,143 293,698 261,353 -114,650 86%

Total City Funding 247,571 346,440 375,408 422,917 506,125 501,057 253,486 202%

City Funding as % of Gross Expenditures 39.7% 52.6% 53.8% 55.9% 63.3% 65.7%

http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2016/ex/bgrd/backgroundfile-94519.pdf
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Revitalization. An additional $72.0 million is also included in the 2018 Plan for Shelter, Support and Housing 

Administration to provide funding for TCHC's capital repair backlog and sinking fund obligations which will be 

subject to the 2018 Budget Process. 

 Expiry of Federal Funding 

 The Federal government has traditionally provided funding (transferred through the province under the 

Canada-Ontario Social Housing Agreement) to be used by the City to pay for mortgage and debenture 

repayments, certain operating costs and rent supplements for former federal housing providers. 

 Once the housing provider’s mortgage matures, funding from the federal government is no longer 

provided.  Although there may be some cost relief to the City as the mortgage and debenture debts are 

paid in full, there is a loss in operating subsidy and funding for ongoing capital maintenance.  

 If the housing provider takes on a new mortgage, federal funding is no longer available to offset the 

associated costs.  

 The City is legislatively required to maintain existing social housing service levels, and if the City does not 

fill the funding gap, the housing provider may not be able to keep the properties affordable, and reset the 

units at market rates. 

 The City receives notice of the funding reduction from the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing, which 

relies on the publications from the "Canada Gazette".  

 

  As noted in the following chart, from 2004 through to 2020, the City will have lost $93.5 million in Federal 

support required to fund subsidies to Social Housing providers.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 It is recommended, that City Council reaffirm its request to the Federal government to reinvest the funds 

from expiring federal social housing agreements back into social housing to ensure affordable housing is 

available to the most vulnerable families. 

 

 

Loss in Federal Funding 2004 - 2020 
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Other Social Housing Pressures 

 As prescribed by the Housing Services Act, 2011, social housing costs are annually indexed to the CPI.  

The City is legally mandated to fund inflationary impacts, which put a yearly pressure on the budget. 

 

 The chart below highlights the anticipated pressures in 2017, 2018 and 2019 as well as the loss of 

Provincial and Federal Funding: 

 

 

 
 

 The cost drivers that comprise the $10.888 million net pressure between 2016 to 2017, are noted below: 

o The loss of Federal funding of $8.880 million from expiry of the mortgages and loss of debenture 
funding on properties under administration between the City and the social housing providers as 
previously described.   

o RGI subsidy increases of $2.929 million, Cost Factor increases of $0.807 million and property tax 
increases of $0.698 million. 

o These pressures are offset by savings totaling $2.426 million for mortgage renewals at lower interest 
rates. 

o Similar cost drivers are anticipated in 2018 and 2019. 

Depletion of Social Housing Reserves 

 Historically, the Social Housing Stabilization Reserve and the Social Housing Federal Reserve Fund have 

been used to fund ongoing pressures in social housing.   The cost increases for social housing have been 

significant in the past few years and as previously noted, are mandated through the Housing Services Act, 

2011 and are linked to cost drivers outside the Program's control, including market-rent rate and CPI 

increases, property tax increases, and reductions in Federal and Provincial subsidy transfers. 

 

 Funding from the Province and Federal government does not take inflation into consideration. 

 

 Previously, the Social Housing Reserve has been used to offset annual operating pressures.  During the 2016 

Budget process, City Council authorized a reserve withdrawal of $12.500 million to fund poverty reduction 

initiatives across several City divisions as well as the Mayor's Task force Recommendations for TCHC of 

$5.475 million.  

 

2017 Social Housing Operating Budget  with 2018 and 2019 Outlooks

(In '000s) 2017 Changes 2018 Outlook 2019 Outlook

Gross Revenue Net Gross Revenue Net Gross Revenue Net

2016 Approved Budget 435,926 157,072 278,854 564,538 162,471 402,067 564,607 152,082 412,525

Social Housing Apartment Retrofit Program (SHARP) 

Funding

1,238 1,238

2016 Adjusted Budget 437,164 158,310 278,854 564,538 162,471 402,067 564,607 152,082 412,525

Mortgage Renewals (2,426)       (2,426)    (2,413)          (2,413)      (4,860)              (4,860)        

RGI Subsidy increase 2,929        2,929     3,128           3,128       3,192               3,192         

Cost Factor increas 807           807        1,412           1,412       1,185               1,185         

Property Tax 698           698        577             577          2,148               2,148         

Federal Subsidy (8,880)        8,880     (7,755)        7,755       (7,361)        7,361         

Debentures (Federal Subsidy) (5,414)       (5,414)        (1,982)          (1,982)        (1,282)              (1,282)        

Strong Comunities Grant (Provincial Net Zero) (182)          (182)           (118)            (118)           107            (107)           

Affordability payments - (Provincial Net Zero) 133           133            

Housing Stability Allowance (IAH Extension & Sec. 37) (509)          (509)           (534)            (534)           

Pan AM Games Allowance 132           132            

Syran Refugees Rent Subsidy (750)          (750)           

Annual Changes (4,582)       (15,470)       10,888   70               (10,389)      10,459     383                  (8,536)        8,919         
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 During 2016, Council approved the following additional transfers from the reserves to bring the projected 

balance at the end of 2016 to $28.200 million: 

 

 $2.500 million to fund the acquisition of 55 Humewood Avenue pending completion of a settlement 

agreement with Christie Gardens, and 

 

 $0.217 million to fund the Project Management Office implementing the TCHC transformation plan. 

 

 At its meeting of November 8 and 9, 2016, City Council adopted CD15.7 "2016-17 Winter Readiness and 

Update on Shelter Occupancy", which authorized the addition of up to $2 million from the Social Housing 

Reserve Fund as a one-time contribution to Shelter, Support and Housing Administration's Gross 

Operating budget, to fund additional winter services, during the 2016-2017 winter season. These funds 

are to be available only if service needs exceed Shelter, Support and Housing Administration's ability to 

manage within its approved operating budget. See link to the report below: 

(http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2016/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-97132.pdf) 
 

 

 The 2017 - 2026 Capital Budget and Plan for SSHA includes a contribution of $12.700 from the Social 

Housing Stabilization Reserve, which is consistent with the purpose of the reserve, to provide funding for the 

implementation of the George Street Revitalization-Seaton House Transition capital project. 

 

 In addition, funding of $4.357 million from the Social Housing Stabilization Reserve has been included in 

SSHA's 2017 – 2026 Capital Budget and Plan for the purchase and installation of a new "Choice Based 

Housing Access System". This system will replace the Toronto Area Waiting List (TAWL) currently used by 

the City to manage the Centralized Waiting List for Social Housing as required by the Housing Services Act 

(HSA). 

 

 

Budgeted Budgeted

(Millions) 2001- 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Total 

Reseves  

XR2105  

XQ1106

Beginning Balance 32.5 61.0 57.8 43.4 28.2

Provincial Downloading Transfer 12.4 12.4

Divisional Net Surplus 24.1 24.1

Federal Transfer 30.9 30.9

GTA Pooling Adjustment 13.2 13.2

Transfer of City Surplus 8.2 34.1 42.3

Provincial Contribution for Homelessness Services 2.5 2.5

Investment Income 23.7 0.2 0.2 0.1 24.2

Total additions 112.4 34.3 0.2 2.6 0.0 0.0 149.5

To fund Social Housing (48.9) (5.8) (2.9) (17.0) (12.5) (87.0)

To fund SSHA's share of TCHC Implementation - PMO office (0.2) (0.7) (0.9)

To fund Acquisition of 55 Humewood Ave (0.6) (2.5) 2.5 (0.6)

To fund Seaton House transition plan top-up (31.0) (12.7) (43.7)

To fund 2016-17 Winter Readiness (0.1) (0.1)

To fund Choice Based Housing Access System (Capital Project) (2.8) (2.8)

(79.9) (5.8) (3.5) (17.0) (15.2) (13.8) (135.1)

32.5 61.0 57.8 43.4 28.2 14.4 14.4Ending Balance (Uncommited)

SOCIAL HOUSING RESERVE FUNDS (XR2105 and XQ1106)

Add:

Less:

Total withdrawals

Actual

http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2016/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-97132.pdf
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Toronto Community Housing (TCHC) - Operating Subsidy and SOGR Backlog 

 Toronto Community Housing (TCHC) was established in 2000 as an arm’s length corporation under the 

Ontario Business Corporations Act (OBCA). The City is obliged as a Service Manager, under the Housing 

Services Act (HSA) to provide TCHC, its local housing corporation, with sufficient funding to deliver its 

program and maintain its housing in a state of repair.  

 TCHC represents 61% of the City’s social housing stock and had an annual net operating budget of $613.9 

million with the City’s share at $204.7 million (gross) in 2016. 

 The subsidy from the City flows through the Operating Budget of Shelter Support and Housing Administration 

to TCHC and funds mortgage and debenture repayments, property taxes and a portion of TCHC’s remaining 

operating costs net of rental income. The City uses revenue from all 3 orders of government to fund the 

subsidy provided to TCHC with the City’s share in 2016 being $153.7 million net. 

Toronto Community Housing Corporation (TCHC) Board of Directors Review of the 2017 Operating Budget  

 During the early stages of the 2017 Budget process, TCHC identified pressures of $103.2 million comprised 

of 3 components: 

 $31.2 million for ongoing operations; 

 $18 million contribution to the sinking fund to meet its loan covenants; and , 

 $54 million towards capital repair backlog  

 At its meeting of November 25, 2016, TCHC's Building Investment, Finance and Audit Committee considered 
the 2017 Operating Budget and made several recommendations that included a $31.2 million request for 
additional Operating Subsidy from the City and deferral of $54 million and $18 million to 2018.  

 The above recommendations from the BIFAC will be considered by the TCHC Board of Directors on 

December 8, 2016.  

 The 2017 Operating Budget for Shelter, Support and Housing Administration is consistent with the BIFAC 

recommendations and includes additional subsidy of $31.2 million for TCHC bringing the total TCHC's 2017 

subsidy to $235.7 million, or 15.3% above the 2016 subsidy level of $204.5 million. Additional funding of $72 

million for TCHC is included in the 2018 Plan, which will be subject to the 2018 Budget Process. 

Regent Park Revitalization-Phase 3 (Rental Blocks 16 & 17 North) 

 City Council approved TCHC's revitalization plan for Regent Park at its meeting in July 2003. This project 

envisions the replacement of over 2,000 ageing social housing units with a mix of approximately 2,800 market 

units staged over several years and phases. The intent of this project is to enable the transformation of the 

neighbourhood and foster social inclusion. 

 The development model anticipated that proceeds from the sale of market housing, operating and capital 

maintenance savings as well as City contributions would fund the revitalization project. However, following the 

completion of the first two phases, delays in the sales of market housing and additional unexpected costs 

have resulted in a funding shortfall. TCHC now requires additional funding from the City to take on more debt 

to complete Phase 3 of the project. 

 Blocks 16 and 17 North are components of Phase 3 consisting of 181 and 158 replacement units respectively.  

The unfunded costs for their construction are at $55.4 million and $42.4 million respectively, a further $10.2 

million is required to complete municipal infrastructure and site servicing requirements for a total of $108.0 

million. 

 During the 2017 Budget process, City Council considered and approved a funding request from TCHC in 

response to a resolution by its Board of Directors that the completion of Regent Park Revitalization project - 

Phase 3, be contingent on TCHC obtaining debt financing paid for by the City to the tune of $108 million.  



2017 Operating Budget Shelter, Support & Housing Administration 

toronto.ca/budget2017                                                                                    Page 31 

 In acceding to TCHC's funding request, City Council directed the General Manager, SSHA to increase the 

City's Service Manager Subsidy to TCHC by $6.0 million in 2017 as a capital contribution towards the 

unfunded capital costs of Regent Park Revitalization – Phase 3.  

 City Council also directed SSHA to fund all periodic principal and interest payments payable by TCHC to its 

lenders for loans towards the balance of the unfunded capital costs of the project by up to $6.0 million 

annually, commencing in 2018 for a term not exceeding 30 years. 

 This additional funding is included in SSHA's 2017 Approved Operating Budget and future year outlooks. 

Mayor’s Task Force 

 In 2015, the Mayor appointed a six-person Task Force to review the Toronto Community Housing Corporation 

with a particular focus on how to improve conditions for tenants and how to create a sustainable business 

model. 

 The Task Force, under the leadership of Senator Art Eggleton tabled its Final Report to Executive Committee 

on January 26, 2016, which included findings that TCHC is an organization that, because of its history and 

structure, is unsustainable financially, socially and from an operational and governance perspective.  

 During the 2016 Budget process, TCHC submitted a request to the City for additional funding of $13.7 million 

to their 2016 operating subsidy so that they could fully implement the recommendations from the Task Force. 

Of this, $5.475 million ($1.3 million one-time and $4.175 million ongoing) was approved by Council as part of 

the 2016 Budget approval process to implement some of the recommendations of the task force.   

 The TCHC's 2017 Subsidy of $235.7 million maintains funding of $4.175 million to continue the ongoing 

activities planned in 2016.   

TCHC SOGR Backlog 

 The City indirectly funds TCHC's capital as TCHC was directed by Council on November 13, 14, 15 and 18, 

2013 through the report EX35.4, "A Ten-Year Capital Financing Plan for Toronto Community Housing" to 

allocate $50 million for capital back log repairs from the subsidy and then adjust this amount by the annual 

Consumer Price Index (CPI) for each year thereafter.  

 The pressures on TCHC's capital budget have been the subject of numerous reports to Council, including the 

most recent report on the City's long term financial direction. TCHC has an aging housing stock that requires 

increased capital investment.  

 Over the next 10 years, TCHC requires a capital investment of $2.6 billion gross ($1.9 billion after taking into 

consideration funding from other sources), identified in the 10-Year Capital Plan 2013-2022 which was built 

on the principle of a Federal, Provincial and City partnership where each was to contribute one-third or $864 

million each over 10 years to address capital repairs to maintain the portfolio in a "fair" (Facility Condition 

Index of 6-10%) state of repair. In addition, there is a $292.9 million net, projected shortfall for developmental/ 

revitalization capital projects over the 10-year horizon. 

 The City's 1/3rd contribution of $864 million was intended to be fulfilled through a variety of funding strategies 

including property tax exemptions, DC allocations, mortgage refinancing and the sale of single family homes 

with the last piece being a shareholder direction to TCHC to allocate a portion of its operating surplus to the 

capital program (approximately $54 million for 2017, $50 million starting in 2013 adjusted annually by CPI).  

 Previously, TCHC has had sufficient revenues and subsidies to manage its expenses while investing 

modestly in capital repairs. Since 2015, with static revenues and rapidly increasing operating costs, the 

operating surplus and the resulting allocation to the capital program has continually declined.  
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 Given the magnitude of the accumulated backlog and insufficient funding forthcoming, it is important to note 

that "right fix" can only happen over time and there remain various structural and systemic barriers that will 

continue to pose challenges as the City moves forward into 2018.  

 The capital funding requirements for TCHC, which are largely supported by borrowing, cannot be 

accommodated within the City's debt targets given the City’s own limitations on debt servicing costs. 

 With Council's approval of EX16.11, "Tenants First: A Way Forward for Toronto Community Housing and 

Social Housing in Toronto" on July 12, 2016, staff were directed to develop, for Council consideration, an 

implementation plan aimed at enhancing TCHC's capacity to provide clean, safe, well-maintained, affordable 

homes for residents as well as to identify new service models that will help improve the financial sustainability 

of TCHC.  

 The work on this implementation plan is underway and staff will report back in Q2-2017 on a longer-term 

solution for TCHC's fiscal sustainability with recommendations for Council's consideration including 

financial and budget implications. 

 The TCHC's 2017 Capital Budget requires funding of $273.0 million for Building Capital (SOGR) and $195.6 

million for Development (Revitalization) and other capital projects for a total of $468.6 million, which 

represents an increase of $36.3 million from the 2016 Capital Budget of $432.3 million.  

 Recognizing the need to fund the immediate capital repair and development needs for 2017 in anticipation of 

a long-term solution, the TCHC's Building Investment, Finance and Audit Committee (BIFAC) adopted the 

following strategies at its meeting of November 25, 2016 and forwarded the recommendations to TCHC's 

Board of Directors for approval at its next meeting of December 8, 2016.   

 Mortgage re-financing with Infrastructure Ontario and Federal, Provincial funding available under the Social 

Infrastructure Fund (SIF) program and Social Housing Apartment Retrofit (SHARP) program will provide 

sufficient funding for the Building Capital Program in 2017. 

 A mid-year review will be conducted to reassess TCHC’s capital repair plan which is scalable while taking 

into consideration the operating environment and the transformation initiatives that are underway. 

 The Executive Committee at its meeting of December 01, 2016 considered a report "The City of Toronto's 

Immediate and Longer-Term Revenue Strategy Direction " from the City Manager and Deputy City Manager & 

CFO, that includes several revenue options and tools for Council's consideration, which if adopted, could 

provide sustainable funding to make progress on addressing the extensive capital repair program for TCHC. 

 
Affordable Housing Grants 

 The 2017 Operating Budget includes affordable housing funding provided through the Development Charges 

Reserve Fund for Subsidized Housing (DCRF), Capital Revolving Reserve Fund for Affordable Housing 

(CRRF) and Federal/Provincial Programs, which are summarized in the table on the next page: 
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 The Affordable Housing Office transfers funding from the Provincial and Federal governments, as well as the 

City’s Development Charge Reserve Fund for Subsidized Housing and the Capital Revolving Reserve Fund 

for Affordable Housing to provide financial support to non-profit and private sector developers as well as 

homeowners and landlords, to increase the supply, quality and stability of affordable housing for low-income 

residents in Toronto. 

 The transfer of program funding managed by the AHO flows through the Shelter, Support and Housing 

Administration (SSHA) Operating Budget. 

 

 

2017 Affordable Housing Grants

Project Name No.

Units

Capital Revolving 

Reserve Fund 

Mayor's Homeless 

Initiative Reseve Fund

Dev. Charges 

Reserve Fund

Provincial

Funds Total

  Shiplake Properties (Build Toronto) - 30 Tippett Rd 50 1,250.000 1,250.000

  Malibu Investments - 4-6 Tippett Rd 25 625.000 625.000

  Malibu Investments - 9 Tippett Rd 25 625.000 625.000

  Toronto Community Housing - Alexandra Park, 80 Vanauley St 5 225.000 225.000

  Artscape (Build Toronto) - 505 Richmond St W 15 375.000 375.000

  Trillium (Build Toronto) - 2 Bicknell Ave 0.000

  Daniels (Build Toronto) - 5131 Sheppard Ave E 102 2,550.000 2,550.000

  City of Toronto - 150 Harrison Ave 13 375.000 375.000

  Habitat for Humanity - Pinery Tr 15 375.000 375.000

 City Home Ownership Assistance Program (DCRF) 250 0.000 0.000 6,400.000 0.000 6,400.000

  Revolving Fund Allocation TBD 1,052.550 1,052.550

 Fed/Prov Affordable Ownership Revolving Fund 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 1,052.550 1,052.550

  TCHC - Block 24 S 50 Regent Park Blvd 47 2,820.000 2,820.000

 IAH New Affordable Rental Housing 1 (2011-2014) 47 0.000 0.000 0.000 2,820.000 2,820.000

  Applicants Approved - Various Addresses 7 58.000 58.000

 IAH Toronto Renovates 1 (2011-2014) 7 0.000 0.000 0.000 58.000 58.000

  Medallion - 3415 Weston Rd Ltd (PH 4) 176 9,275.128 9,275.128

  Toronto Artscape - 33 King St (Weston) 26 1,560.000 1,560.000

  City of Toronto - Block 36 North Railway Lands 80 3,500.000 3,500.000

  55-57 Humewood Dr 8 600.000 600.000

 IAH New Affordable Rental Housing (2014-2020) 290 0.000 0.000 0.000 14,935.128 14,935.128

  Applicants Approved - Various Addresses 561 3,650.000 3,650.000

 IAH Toronto Renovates (2014-2020) 561 0.000 0.000 0.000 3,650.000 3,650.000

  Habitat for Humanity - 357 Birchmount Ave 4 200.000 200.000

 IAH Homeownership (2014-2020) 4 0.000 0.000 0.000 200.000 200.000

City of Toronto - 30 Merchants' Wharf (Bayside/TO Artscape) 80 6,575.417 4,800.000 11,375.417

 Bayside Pilot Project 80 0.000 0.000 6,575.417 4,800.000 11,375.417

  Madison View Homes - 200 Madison Ave 82 250.000 500.000 5,945.000 6,695.000

 200 Madison Affordable Rental Project 82 250.000 0.000 500.000 5,945.000 6,695.000

  63-65 Homewood Ave 16 1,090.000 1,090.000

  55-57 Humewood Dr 0.000

 Capital Revolving Fund (CRF) 16 1,090.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1,090.000

   Shiplake Properties/Build Toronto - 36 Tippett Rd 50 1,000.000 1,000.000

   City of Toronto - Block 36 North Railway Lands 80 3,025.000 3,025.000

 Development Charge Reserve Fund (DCRF) Rental Housing 130 0.000 0.000 4,025.000 0.000 4,025.000

Block 27 Regent Park 83 4,500.000 4,500.000

Social Infrastructure Fund/IAH Affordable Rental 83 0.000 0.000 0.000 4,500.000 4,500.000

   TOTAL 1,550 1,340.000 0.000 17,500.417 37,960.678 56,801.095 

Note: To avoid double counting, where developments are listed more than once for different cost centres, the total number of units is listed in the first instance.

 HOAP - Home Ownership Assistance Program (City)

 MHIRF - Mayor's Homeless Initiative Reserve Fund  IAH - Canada-Ontario Investment in Affordable Housing for Ontario Program

 DCRF - Development Charges Reserve Fund for Subsidized Housing  SIF/IAH - Social Infrastructure Fund/Investment in Affordable Housing for Ontario Program

 CRRF - Capital Revolving Reserve Fund for Affordable Housing

 AHP - Canada - Ontario Affordable Housing Program
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Adjustment to the 2017 Budget 

 At its meeting of December 13, 14 and 15, 2016, City Council adopted EX20.28 "2016 Budget Adjustments – 

Social Infrastructure Fund" to add capacity within Shelter, Support and Housing Administration (SSHA) and 

the Affordable Housing Office (AHO) to fully deliver the additional federal-provincial SIF funding allocated to 

the City by adding 13 full-time temporary staff (9 for SSHA and 4 for AHO) for two years to the end of 2018. 

The SIF administrative allocation will fully fund these positions. Any staffing commitments beyond 2018 will be 

subject to future year budget processes. The link to the report can be found below: 

(http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2016/ex/bgrd/backgroundfile-98649.pdf) 

 Specifically, the report contained recommendations to amend the SSHA's 2016 Operating Budget by $7.332 

million gross, $0 net which will resulted in a base budget change to the 2017 Operating Budget of $58.845 

million gross, $0 net and 9 temporary full time positions, with funding provided from the federal-provincial 

Social Infrastructure Fund administrative funding.  

 These adjustments have been included in the 2017 Operating Budget for the Shelter, Support and Housing 

Administration.  

Pressures in Homeless and Housing First Solutions 

Hostel Services Volume and Capacity 

 The 2017 Operating Budget includes funding for 1,516,522 bed-nights, representing a slight increase of 1,441 

or 0.1% from the projected bed nights of 1,515,081 in 2016 to maintain an occupancy rate of 90% or lower in 

the shelter system as endorsed by Council on December 16, 17 and 18, 2013 by adopting CD25.10 “2014 – 

2019 Housing Stability Service Planning Framework”. 

(http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2013/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-64006.pdf) 

 

 

 As noted in the table above, the occupancy rate is above the 90% threshold in all sectors except for the 

Seasonal and Co-ed sectors. However, some shelters that are temporarily off-line are expected to return in 

2017/2018. These shelters will assist in managing the occupancy pressures in these sectors. 

 In response to high shelter occupancy rates experienced in prior years and anticipated future occupancy 

pressures, City Council in its approval of SSHA's 2015 Operating Budget added new funding for 181 new 

beds to increase capacity in the shelter system as detailed below: 

 Funding of $0.600 million in 2015, $0.600 million annualized for 2016 for a total of $1.2 million was added 

to increase shelter beds for LGBTQ2S youth - In fall 2015, YMCA LGBTQ2S Housing Program opened a 

25 bed transitional housing program and in 2016, Egale Youth Housing Inc. will be aiming to open a 25 

bed transitional housing program for LGBTQ2S homeless youth. 

2014 2015

Budgeted Projected Projected Budgeted Budgeted

Hostel Description Actuals Actuals Bednights Bednights (1) Capacity (2) Occupancy Bednights Capacity Occupancy

% %

a a b c d e=c/d f g h=f/d

Coed Shelters 123,282 126,273 145,739 128,889 154,760 83.3% 124,546 147,825 84%

Family Shelters 371,957 368,715 380,527 358,780 395,660 90.7% 365,219 429,970 85%

Men Shelters 568,338 572,941 589,164 566,013 575,605 98.3% 594,122 643,495 92%

Seasonal Shelters 55,979 55,200 55,740 59,169 71,570 82.7% 21,785 25,490 85%

Women Shelters 205,415 207,906 219,950 224,840 224,840 100.0% 232,615 236,155 99%

Youth Shelters 170,931 173,784 195,207 177,390 177,390 100.0% 178,235 210,970 84%

TOTAL (DOS & POS) 1,495,902 1,504,819 1,586,327 1,515,081 1,599,825 94.7% 1,516,522 1,693,905 90%
(1) Projected 2016 year-end actual bednights as of September 30, 2016

(2) Net of bednights capacity offline due to temporary closures

2016 2017

http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2016/ex/bgrd/backgroundfile-98649.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2013/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-64006.pdf
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 Funding of $2.250 million in 2015 and $0.750 million annualized for 2016 for a total of $3 million was 

provided  to develop 2 safe, low barrier 24-hour drop-in programs for women who will not go to shelters - 

Both programs, one operated by Fred Victor Centre in the downtown East and one operated by Sistering 

in the west end are fully functional. 

 Funding of $2.500 million was approved in 2015 to add 127 beds through the purchased service sector.  

Council approved the allocations report CD7.3 “2015 Hostels Allocations to Relieve Occupancy 

Pressures”. Of these, 30 permanent beds are pending the securing of a location.  

 At its meeting on November 8, 2016, City Council through its adoption of CD15.7, "2016-17 Winter Readiness 

and Update on Shelter Occupancy" adopted the following recommendations to ensure the shelter system's 

readiness for the upcoming winter season: (http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2016/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-

97132.pdf) 

 Addition of up to $2.0 million to SSHA's 2016 Operating Budget from the Social Housing Reserve Fund as 

one-time funding for additional winter services, if required, during the 2016-2017 winter season. 

 Authorized the City to enter into an agreement for up to $0.500 million with Homes First Society to 

provide additional shelter beds on a temporary basis at 702 Kennedy Road until a permanent operator is 

secured to provide services for single women.  

 Some of these initiatives have already been implemented, the rest are in various stages of implementation. 

They will further help in alleviating the occupancy pressures in the shelter system. 

 Other strategies being deployed to keep shelter occupancy rates at acceptable levels are noted below: 

 Investing approved unspent funding to maintain, and increase capacity in the system.  

 Reopening previously offline beds in temporarily closed shelters (i.e. Second Base Youth Shelter and the 

Salvation Army's Hope Shelter). 

 Securing land for future shelter facilities to stabilize system capacity in an increasingly competitive real 

estate market. 

 Implementation of the Hostels to Homes Program (H2HP), which focuses on providing housing access 

and follow up supports to clients who have been in shelter for long periods, with the objective of freeing 

up beds in emergency shelters for use by people in crisis. 

 Activation of additional winter weather services and contingency planning, such as 24-hour Cold Weather 

Drops, Out of the Cold program as well as services triggered by Extreme Cold Weather Alerts. For more 

details on these programs and services, please refer to CD15.7 as earlier mentioned in this section of the 

report. 

 

  

http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2016/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-97132.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2016/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-97132.pdf


2017 Operating Budget Shelter, Support & Housing Administration 

toronto.ca/budget2017                                                                                    Page 36 

Issues Impacting Future Years 

Non-TCHC Housing Providers – Capital Repair Backlog  

 City Council at its meeting of July 7, 2015 adopted CD5.7, "Transforming Social Housing: Renewing the 

Partnership with the City's Social Housing Providers". In so doing, requested the General Manager, Shelter, 

Support and Housing Administration (SSHA), to report to Council in Q1 2016 on the final recommendations 

for the capital repair financing strategy to support capital renewal of non-profit and co-op housing in Toronto. 

http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2015.CD5.7 

 Under the Housing Services Act, 2011 (HSA), the City as Service Manager is responsible for administering 

and funding a social housing system that includes both Toronto Community Housing (TCHC) and over 240 

community-based non-profit and co-operative housing providers. 

 The City is the owner (sole shareholder) of TCHC, which owns and manages over 58,000 social housing units 

and has a legislated funding and oversight relationship with other non-profit and co-operative housing 

providers, which provide over 30,000 units in projects of varying sizes that were developed by community-

based organizations with government funding and represent significant public investment over the years. 

 Although, much attention has been focused on the significant capital repair backlog at TCHC, the SOGR 

backlog also poses a key challenge faced by the 240 non-profit and co-operative housing providers.  

 As Service Manager, the City is required to provide funding to housing providers based on a funding formula 

prescribed under HSA, which also requires the provider to set aside a defined portion of the funding for 

ongoing capital maintenance projects.  

 Council was previously advised in 2005 of the results of studies conducted on the physical condition of the 

City’s social housing stock which had determined that the buildings were generally in good condition, but that 

most housing providers would not have sufficient funds to meet their future capital repair needs (such as roof 

repairs, mechanical and electrical systems). 

  In order to ensure sustainability and good quality housing, the City must work with all housing providers 

under its administration to ensure they meet their capital repair needs. Work is currently under way to 

establish and quantify the existing backlog in the social housing system (excluding TCHC), determine when 

funding will be required and the capacity of individual housing providers to borrow to meet these funding 

needs.  

 This work will also identify financial management strategies and potential financing options available to the 

City and potential funding partners, including other orders of government and partners in the housing sector, 

such as Housing Partnership Canada's proposed housing sector bank. The development of additional 

training, education and practical tools for housing providers related to asset preservation and preventative 

maintenance will also continue. 

 SSHA is currently developing a Capital Repair Strategy based on the above methodology and will submit a 

report to Council for consideration in Q1-2017. 
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Appendix 1 

2016 Service Performance 

Key Service Accomplishments 

In 2016, Shelter, Support and Housing Administration accomplished the following through its service areas: 

Homeless and Housing First Solutions: 

 Commenced the implementation of the Hostels to Homes Housing First pilot for long term shelter users and 

enrolled over 75 clients in the development of housing case plans and developed an Eviction Prevention 

Framework as well as a new service model for seniors shelter program 

 In collaboration with the City’s Planning division, developed and award winning approach to rooming house 

closures and successfully relocated tenants at the Jarvis street rooming house. 

 Designed and implemented two cold weather drop-in services that provided overnight services to 6,700 (i.e. 

a nightly average of 107 people) vulnerable people over the cold weather season. The division also 

Completed an extensive evaluation of the division’s two 24-hour women’s drop-ins confirming demand for 

the service and consistently positive outcomes for women using the service. 

 Completed the purchase of 3306 Kingston Road, which will provide a new home for Birchmount Residence; 

an emergency shelter service for seniors experiencing homelessness. The shelter will open at it new location 

(i.e. 3306 Kingston Road) in 2017. 

 Council also approved the opening of the following new facilities: 

o A new emergency shelter for single men at 29 Leslie street to be operated by the Salvation Army to 

open in the summer of 2017 following the completion of renovations; 

o A new emergency shelter for single men at 850-54 Bloor Street West to be operated by Christie 

Ossington Neighbourhood Center; 

o The creation of a new shelter at 731 Runnymede Road to be operated by the City of Toronto as part of 

the plan for the redevelopment of Seaton House and revitalization of George Street. 

Social Housing System Management: 

 Provided 500 housing allowances to large families who have been on the social housing wait list for longer 

than 10 years in addition to 50 housing allowances to applicants needing wheel chair accessible units and 

have been on the waiting list for subsidized housing. 

 Will administer over $3.4 million under the Provincial launch of the Survivors of Domestic Violence – Portable 

Housing Benefit pilot program. This program will help survivors of domestic violence find safe and affordable 

housing. 

 Will administer $42 million under the Provincial Social Housing Apartment Retrofit Program (SHARP). This 

program will improve energy efficient systems and reduce the carbon footprint of the City’s social housing 

stock. 

 Will administer $76 million in capital repair funding to social housing projects under the Social Housing 

Improvement Program (SHIP) and over $36 million in additional housing allowances under the investment in 

Affordable Housing Program (IAH). 
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Appendix 2 
 

2017  Operating Budget by Expenditure Category 
Program Summary by Expenditure Category 

 

Impact of 2016 Operating Variance on the 2017 Operating Budget 

 Based on the 2016 Q3 results, Shelter, Support and Housing Administration projected under-spending 

primarily due to savings in Social Housing expenditures will help mitigate the budgeted reserve withdrawal 

with $0 net variance at year-end. As these savings are one time, there will be no incremental impact on the 

2017  Budget 

For additional information regarding the 2016 Q3 operating variances and year-end projections, please refer to 

the attached link for the report entitled "Operating Variance Report for the Nine-Month Period Ended September 

30, 2016" to be considered by City Council at its meeting on December 13, 2016. 
http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2016.BU26.4 

 

 

 

2016 2017

2014 2015 2016 Projected Preliminary

Category of Expense Actual Actual Budget Actual * Budget 2018 2019

($000's) $ $ $ $ $ $ % $ $

Salaries and Benefits 64,745.7        67,005.1     71,791.5     71,446.6       71,865.5      74.1            0.1%         74,749.1     75,357.7       

Materials and Supplies 3,900.7          3,980.0       4,113.1       4,138.7         4,075.6        (37.5)          (0.9%)        4,158.8       4,096.4         

Equipment 156.6             113.6          213.7          228.8            171.9            (41.8)          (19.6%)     185.9          175.4            

Services & Rents 67,605.2        69,260.0     75,462.8     75,739.3       77,098.1      1,635.3      2.2%         80,582.2     78,843.4       

Contributions and Transfers 484,841.0                       -  

Contributions to Capital 1,162.7                                                -  

Contributions to Reserve/Res Funds 1,162.7          4,841.9       2,367.9       2,367.9         2,367.9                                         2,367.9       2,367.9         

Other Expenditures 484,842.6     512,290.3   542,379.4   538,502.5     598,145.1    568,421.3   532,868.6     

Interdivisional Charges 1,160.4          1,192.6       1,408.2       1,870.4         2,336.3        928.1         65.9%       2,157.5       1,500.5         

Total Gross Expenditures 1,109,577.7  658,683.5   697,736.5   694,294.2     756,060.4    2,558.2      0.4%         732,622.8   695,209.9     

Interdivisional Recoveries 37,989.8        11.3             11.3             11.3               11.3                                               11.3             11.3               

Provincial Subsidies 130,098.0     156,485.9   167,975.0   167,821.3     192,760.9    24,785.9    14.8%       166,316.7   143,665.2     

Federal Subsidies 168,820.7     155,639.2   151,618.5   151,618.5     138,405.8    (13,212.7)   (8.7%)        125,425.9   115,702.0     

Other Subsidies 76,295.4        169.4                                              -  

User Fees & Donations 768.3             300.4                                              -  

Transfers from Capital Fund 179.6             152.4          128.5          152.9            2,403.9        2,275.4      1771.0%  3,540.9       394.8            

Contribution from Reserve/Reserve Funds 11,907.3        24,307.5     26,853.9     23,575.0       20,235.9      (6,618.1)     (24.6%)     12,896.2     203.6            

Sundry Revenues (1.0)                118.7          2,734.9       2,700.8         1,976.4        (758.5)        (27.7%)     1,955.6       1,955.6         

Total Revenues 426,058.1     337,184.7   349,322.0   345,879.7     355,794.1    6,472.1      1.9%         310,146.6   261,932.6     

Total Net Expenditures 683,519.6     321,498.7   348,414.5   348,414.5     400,266.3    (3,913.9)     (1.1%)        422,476.2   433,277.3     

Approved Positions 718.6             575.3          759.4          737.4            758.1            (1.3)             (0.2%)        
* Based on the 2016 9-month Operating Variance Report

2017 Change 

from 2016

Budget

Plan

http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2016.BU26.4
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Appendix 3 
 

2017 Organization Chart 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2017 Complement 

  

Category Senior 

Management 

Management Exempt 

Professional 

& Clerical

Union Total

Permanent 1.0                 185.0             417.0    603.0    

Temporary 29.4               156.7    186.1    

Total 1.0                 214.4                                 573.7    789.1    
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Appendix 4 
 

Summary of 2017 Service Changes  
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Appendix 5 
 

Summary of 2017 New / Enhanced Service Priorities 
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Appendix 6 

 
Inflows/Outflows to/from Reserves & Reserve Funds 

 

Program Specific Reserve / Reserve Funds 

 

 

 

 

2017 2018 2019

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance 34,720.5           17,220.1                      12,195.1 

Dev Charges (2009) - Subsidized Housing XR2116            37,103.1 

Proposed Withdrawls (-) (8,125.0)            (17,500.4)         (5,025.0)            

Projected Contributions (+) 5,742.4             

34,720.5           17,220.1           12,195.1           12,195.1           

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions

Balance at Year-End 34,720.5           17,220.1           12,195.1           12,195.1           

* Based on 9-month 2016 Reserve Fund Variance Report

Reserve / 

Reserve Fund 

Number

Projected 

Balance as of 

Dec. 31, 2016*

Withdrawals (-) / Contributions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name   (In $000s)

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions

2017 2018 2019

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance 13,652.4           13,709.6                      13,106.8 

Capital Revolving Fund - Affordable Housing XR1058            10,400.5 

Proposed Withdrawls (-) (977.0)               (1,443.8)            (7,103.8)            (103.8)               

Projected Contributions (+) 4,727.9             2,000.0             7,000.0             

14,151.4           14,208.6           13,605.8           13,003.0           

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions (499.0)               (499.0)               (499.0)               (499.0)               

Balance at Year-End 13,652.4           13,709.6           13,106.8           12,504.0           

* Based on 9-month 2016 Reserve Fund Variance Report

Not all future revenue, including loan repayments, interest and Section 37 contributions, are included in the table above

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions

Reserve / 

Reserve Fund 

Number

Projected 

Balance as of 

Dec. 31, 2016 *

Withdrawals (-) / Contributions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name   (In $000s)

2017 2018 2019

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance 2,702.5             4,240.8                           5,312.8 

Housing Allowance XQ1112               2,732.7 

Proposed Withdrawls (-) (1,102.2)            (533.7)               -                       -                       

Projected Contributions (+) 1,072.0             2,072.0             1,072.0             1,072.0             

2,702.5             4,240.8             5,312.8             6,384.8             

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions

Balance at Year-End 2,702.5             4,240.8             5,312.8             6,384.8             

* Based on 9-month 2016 Reserve Fund Variance Report

Includes $1.0m one time contribution in 2017 

Reserve / 

Reserve Fund 

Number

Projected 

Balance as of 

Dec. 31, 2016 *

Withdrawals (-) / Contributions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name   (In $000s)

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions
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2017 2018 2019

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance 179.2                188.3                                 197.4 

Vehicle Reserve- SSHA XQ1100                  169.9 

Proposed Withdrawls (-)

Projected Contributions (+) 9.4                     9.1                     9.1                     9.1                     

179.2                188.3                197.4                206.5                

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions

Balance at Year-End 179.2                188.3                197.4                206.5                

* Based on 9-month 2016 Reserve Fund Variance Report

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions

Reserve / 

Reserve Fund 

Number

Projected 

Balance as of 

Dec. 31, 2016 *

Withdrawals (-) / Contributions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name   (In $000s)
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Corporate Reserve / Reserve Funds 

 

 

2017 2018 2019

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance 161,886.4        161,790.4                 161,694.4 

Section 37 XR3026          182,211.5 

Proposed Withdrawls (-) (20,325.1)         (96.0)                 (96.0)                 (96.0)                 

Projected Contributions (+)

161,886.4        161,790.4        161,694.4        161,598.4        

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions

Balance at Year-End 161,886.4        161,790.4        161,694.4        161,598.4        

* Based on 9-month 2016 Reserve Fund Variance Report

2017 2018 2019

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance 15,503.0           16,734.3                      17,965.6 

Insurance Reserve XR1010 19,645.5           

Proposed Withdrawls (-) (4,142.5)            

Projected Contributions (+) 1,231.3             1,231.3             1,231.3             

15,503.0           16,734.3           17,965.6           19,196.9           

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions

Balance at Year-End 15,503.0           16,734.3           17,965.6           19,196.9           

* Based on 9-month 2016 Reserve Fund Variance Report

2017 2018 2019

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance 34,371.3           34,426.8                      34,482.3 

Sick Leave XR1007            36,287.6 

Proposed Withdrawls (-) (1,916.3)            

Projected Contributions (+) 55.5                   55.5                   55.5                   

34,371.3           34,426.8           34,482.3           34,537.8           

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions

Balance at Year-End 34,371.3           34,426.8           34,482.3           34,537.8           

* Based on 9-month 2016 Reserve Fund Variance Report

2017 2018 2019

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance 920.7                920.7                                 920.7 

Mayor's Homeless Initiative Reserve XR1104                  920.7 

Proposed Withdrawls (-)

Projected Contributions (+)

920.7                920.7                920.7                920.7                

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions

Balance at Year-End 920.7                920.7                920.7                920.7                

* Based on 9-month 2016 Reserve Fund Variance Report

Reserve / 

Reserve Fund 

Number

Projected 

Balance as of 

Withdrawals (-) / Contributions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name   (In $000s)

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions

Reserve / 

Reserve Fund 

Number

Projected 

Balance as of 

Withdrawals (-) / Contributions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name   (In $000s)

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions

Reserve / 

Reserve Fund 

Number

Projected 

Balance as of 

Withdrawals (-) / Contributions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name   (In $000s)

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions

Reserve / 

Reserve Fund 

Number

Projected 

Balance as of 

Withdrawals (-) / Contributions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name   (In $000s)

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions


